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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On July 7, 2014, Local 1303-116, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the Town of Windham (the Town) had violated the Municipal Employee 
Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by unilaterally denying a member of the bargaining 
unit health and pension benefits in retaliation for engaging in protected activity. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken the parties entered into a full 
stipulation of facts and exhibits and the matter came before the Labor Board for a hearing 
on June 3, 2015, at which both parties appeared and were represented.   Both parties filed 
post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on August 14, 2015.  Based on the 
entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law 
and we dismiss the complaint. 
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 FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The Town is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has been the exclusive representative of a bargaining unit of Town 
employees, including the position of Animal Control Officer (ACO).   
 
3. At all material times the Town and the Union haven been parties to a collective 
bargaining agreement with effective dates of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015 (Ex. 9) 
which provides in relevant part: 
 

ARTICLE II – MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 
 

2.1 Except as otherwise limited by an express provision of this Agreement, the 
  Town reserves and retains . . . all . . . lawful and customary rights . . .   
  Such rights include . . . determining the mission of a department and the  
  methods and means necessary to fulfill that mission, including the   
  contracting out . . . of or the discontinuation of services, positions, or  
  programs in whole or in part . . . layoff or other appropriate action because 
  of lack of work or financial reasons . . .  
 
 . . . 
 

ARTICLE VI – WORK WEEK 
 

6.0 Work Schedules.  The Town shall have the right to establish and modify 
the work schedules for all bargaining unit employees . . .  

 . . .  
ARTICLE XI – INSURANCE AND PENSION1 

 
11.1 . . . Employees who work thirty-two (32) or more hours per week are 
eligible for group health and hospitalization insurance and dental insurance 
benefits . . . 

 
11.2 Employees who work fewer than (32) hours per week may participate in 
such insurance plans at their own expense, by payroll deduction. Such 
participation shall be voluntary. 

 
11.3 Notwithstanding  the provisions of Section 11.2, for any part-time 
employee who works twenty (20) or more but less than thirty-two (32) hours per 
week, the Town shall pay for fifty percent (50%) of the premium for individual 
coverage for the coverage described in Section 11.l (including health insurance 
coverage only and excluding dental coverage). 

                                                
1  Notwithstanding its title, Article XI does not address pension benefits. The Town of Windham 
Employees Retirement Plan does address pension benefits in detail and since the pension plan document 
(Ex. 10) predates the collective bargaining agreement and there is no claim before us that the Union was 
denied an opportunity to negotiate the terms therein, we find that those terms exist by agreement of the 
parties. 
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11.7 Effective upon signing of this Agreement, each employee shall be 
responsible for fourteen percent (14%) of the applicable . . . premium rate . . . for 
all health . . . insurance benefits . . . Effective June 30, 2015, the employee share 
shall increase to fifteen (15%) percent . . .  

 . . . 
ARTICLE XXIII – GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

 
23.0 A grievance shall be defined as and limited to a written complaint of 
violation, misapplication or misinterpretation of a specific provision of this 
Agreement.   Grievances will be processed in the following manner at the 
request of either party. 

 . . . 
ARTICLE XXVII – GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 
27.1 This Agreement, upon ratification, supersedes and cancels all prior 
practices and agreements, whether written or oral, unless expressly stated to the 
contrary herein, and constitutes the complete and entire agreement between the 
parties and concludes collective bargaining for its terms. 

 . . .  
 
4. At all material times pension benefits for bargaining unit members have been 
through the Town of Windham Employees Retirement Plan (the pension plan), the terms 
of which are set forth in a plan document (Ex. 10) which states, in relevant part: 
 

PRELIMINARY MATTERS 
 
 Purpose of Plan.  The purpose of the Plan is to provide retirement and other 
 benefits for those Employees who qualify for Participation under the terms of the 
 Plan . . . 
 . . . 
 

1.10 “Eligible Employee” means a person who is an Employee on a full time 
basis whether elected, appointed or hired, other than those whose customary 
employment is less than . . .  30 hours per week. Eligible Employees constitute the 
eligible class of employees under the Plan. 

 . . . 
 
9A.1 Participant Contributions. Each Participant shall contribute toward the 
cost of his pension benefits hereunder an amount equal to 0.5% of his Annual 
Compensation . . . 
. . .  

 
5. Mark Peters (Peters) worked full time for the Town as an ACO for approximately 
twenty-three years prior to July 1, 2012.   
 
6. By letter (Ex. 11) to Peters dated June 29, 2012, Town manager Neal J. Beets 
stated, in relevant part: 
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 The Town Council reduced the budget for the Animal Control Department during 
 the budget year beginning July 1, 2012.  This is to serve notice that we are 
 reducing your hours of employment to 20 hours per week, effective 20 working 
 days from your receipt of this notice . . . We invite you and your union 
 representative to meet with us to discuss the impact of our decision . . .  
 
7. On July 30, 2012, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint (MPP-29,797) 
with the Labor Board alleging that the Town violated the Act when it unilaterally reduced 
Peters’ position to part-time contrary to established past practice. (Ex. 14). 
 
8. Effective August 3, 2012, the Town reduced Peters’ work schedule to less than 
thirty hours per week. 
 
9. On March 15, 2013, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint (MPP-
30,269) with the Labor Board alleging that the Town had decided to unilaterally 
eliminate bargaining unit positions and transfer ACO work outside the bargaining unit.  
(Ex. 15). 
 
10. On or about July 9, 2013, the Union withdrew its complaint in Case No. MPP-
29,797. After said withdrawal and in the absence of any specific agreement regarding 
Peters’ benefits, the Town treated Peters as a full-time employee for purposes of health 
insurance and pension benefit. (Ex. 14). 
 
11. In August, 2013, the Union withdrew its complaint in Case No. MPP-30,269. (Ex. 
15). 
 
12. At some point after February, 2014, the Town Council directed human resources 
director Paul Hongo (Hongo) to prepare a budget which limited ACO positions to three 
part-time employees, each at twenty-five hours per week. 
 
13. On or about May 6, 2014, Hongo became aware that the Town’s pension 
administrator was questioning Peters’ continuing eligibility to participate in the pension 
plan. 
 
14. By memorandum (Ex. 11) to Peters dated June 9, 2014, Hongo stated, in relevant 
part: 
 
  [T]his memo shall serve as formal notification regarding your ineligibility  
  for health insurance (in accordance with those afforded to full-time  
  employees) and participation in the Town of Windham Employees’  
  Retirement Plan (pension plan), effective July 1, 2014. 
 
  Per the Collective Bargaining Agreement (article XI, Section 11.3), you  
  are, however, eligible to receive health insurance afforded to part-time  
  employees.  The Town shall pay fifty percent (50%) of the premium for  
  individual coverage (health insurance coverage only, dental excluded) if  
  you elect to do so. 
  . . .  
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15. As of July 1, 2014, Peters no longer contributes to the pension plan and receives 
health insurance benefits pursuant to Section 11.3 of the collective bargaining agreement. 
 
16. No grievance was filed concerning changes to Peters’ health insurance benefits or 
participation in the pension plan. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. A unilateral change in a condition of employment involving a mandatory subject 
of bargaining constitutes a refusal to bargain unless the employer proves an adequate 
defense. 
 
2. A controlling provision in a collective bargaining agreement is an adequate 
defense to a claim of unlawful unilateral change. 
 
3. Employer discrimination and retaliation against employees for engaging in 
protected, concerted activity is a violation of the Act. 
 
4. The Town did not violate the Act when it redetermined Animal Control Officer 
Mark Peter’s eligibility for health and pension benefits. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

 The Union contends that the Town violated Sections 7-470(a)(1), (3) and (4)2 of 
the Act when it changed Peters’ health and pension benefits after reducing his ACO  
work schedule from full-time to part-time.3  The Town responds that its actions were 
authorized by provisions in the collective bargaining agreement and argues that the Union 
has failed to make a prima facie case of illegal retaliation. Given the record before us we 
agree with the Town and dismiss the Union’s complaint.  
 
 It is a violation of the Act for an employer to unilaterally change an existing 
condition of employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining unless the employer 
                                                
2 General Statutes § 7-470 provides, in relevant part:   

(a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: (1) Interfering, restraining 
or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Section 7-468; (3) … otherwise 
discriminating against an employee because he has signed or filed any affidavit, petition or complaint or 
given any information or testimony . . .  (4) refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with an employee 
organization which has been designated in accordance with the provisions of said sections as the exclusive 
representative of employees in an appropriate unit … 

Section 7-468(a) states, in relevant part:  
 
(a) Employees shall have . . . the right . . . to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of 
collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection, free from actual interference, restraint or coercion.   
 
3  The Union’s complaint also alleges a violation of Section 7-470(a)(2) which is concerned with 
circumstances where an employer inserts itself into the structure or operation of what purports to be a labor 
organization, thereby creating a so-called “company union.”  Town of Cheshire, Decision No. 4809 
(2015); New Fairfield Board of Education, Decision No. 3327 (1995).  Since the record is devoid of 
evidence or argument material to such issue we dismiss the Union’s claim under that section.   
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provides an adequate defense.  City of Hartford, Decision No. 4673 (2013); State of 
Connecticut, Judicial Branch, Decision No. 4532 (2011); Norwalk Third Taxing 
District, Decision No. 3695 (1999); Bloomfield Board of Education, Decision No. 3150 
(1993); City of Stamford, Decision No. 2680 (1988). An adequate defense exists “where 
the collective bargaining agreement gives express or implied consent to the type of 
unilateral action involved.” Borough of Naugatuck, Decision No. 2874, p. 4 (1990). See 
also, State of Connecticut, Department of Correction, Decision No. 4589 (2012), appeal 
dismissed, Superior Court, judicial district of New Britain, No. CV-12-6015310 S (2013); 
East Hartford Housing Authority, Decision No. 3733 (1999); Norwalk Third Taxing 
District, supra; City of Stamford, Decision No. 2992 (1992).  In analyzing a contract 
defense we exercise our “limited jurisdiction to interpret a contract where the employer’s 
conduct constitutes a prima facie violation of the Act and the employer seeks to justify its 
conduct on the grounds that the contract permits the change.” Woodbridge Board of 
Education, Decision No. 4565 p. 7 (2011)(quoting New Haven Parking Authority, 
Decision No. 3523 p. 8 (1997)) ; see also State of Connecticut, Decision No. 4573 
(2012); Town of Plainville, Decision No. 1790 (1979). 
 
 The parties do not dispute that health insurance premium cost share and pension 
plan participation are mandatory subjects of collective bargaining. See, e.g., West 
Hartford Education Association v. DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566, 576-589 (1972); City of 
Norwich, Decision No. 4692 (2014); Town of Salem, Decision No. 3239 (1994).  Nor is 
there any question that effective July 1. 2014, the Town denied Peters health and pension 
benefits afforded full time employees. As such, we turn to the Town’s contract defense. 
 
 The record before us supports a finding that the Town’s actions at issue were 
authorized under express provisions in the collective bargaining agreement and the 
pension plan. Section 11.3 of the collective bargaining agreement affords employees 
working twenty to thirty-two hours per week the option of participating in the Town’s 
group health insurance, albeit with substantially less Town funding than full time 
employees. Similarly, Section 1.10 of the pension plan excludes participation of 
employees working less than thirty hours weekly and as such, Peters is no longer required 
to make contributions to the plan pursuant to Section 9A.1. 
 
 Since the changes to Peter’s health and pension benefits were permitted by 
controlling provisions of the parties’ agreements we dismiss the Union’s claims of 
unlawful unilateral change and turn to the Union’s allegation of improper retaliation.   
 

A complainant alleging that employees were discriminated against in their 
employment because of union activity has the initial burden of showing 
that the discriminatory action was taken because of these protected 
activities, or at least that the protected activities were a substantial factor 
in bringing about these adverse actions. Town of Greenwich, Decision 
No. 2257 (1983), aff’d O’Brien v. State Board of Labor Relations, 8 
Conn. App. 57 (1986); Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc. Decision 
No. 1601 (1977). We determine whether the complainant has met this 
burden to establish a prima facie case of discrimination using an analytical 
framework such as is found in Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, enfd 622 
F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982), “A prima facie 
case includes proof that: (1) the employee engaged in protected, concerted 
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activities; (2) the employer had knowledge of those activities; and (3) the 
employer harbored anti-union animus.” New Britain Board of Education, 
Decision No. 4290 p. 4 (2008). Once a prima facie case is established, we 
then address whether the employer has established an affirmative defense 
which may include proof that the employer would have pursued its course 
of conduct regardless of any anti-union motivation. City of Hartford, 
Decision No 3785 (2000); New Fairfield Board of Education, Decision 
No. 3327 (1995). 

 
City of Norwalk, Decision No. 4621 p. 6 (2012), aff’d, 156 Conn. App. 79 (2015).  See 
also, City of Hartford, Decision No. 4854 (2015); Town of Montville, Decision No. 4823 
(2015); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 4404 (2009); Town of Wallingford, Decision 
No. 3999 (2004); Orange Board of Education, Decision No. 3417 (1996). 
 
 There is nothing in the record before us to establish that Peters engaged in 
protected activity. To the extent that the Union alleges that Peters’ benefits were changed 
as a means for the Town to retaliate against the bargaining unit for the Union’s pursuit of 
the prior prohibited practice complaints, we do not find the necessary element of anti-
union animus.  See, e.g. Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3662 (1999).  Peters’ 
benefits were at all times either in accord with, or in excess of, controlling provisions of 
agreements subject to the collective bargaining process.  The record does not support a 
conclusion that the staffing changes to the Town’s ACO positions were other than 
economically motivated and the Union elected to withdraw the prior prohibited practice 
complaints. Under these circumstances we cannot but find that the Union has failed to 
make a prima facie case of unlawful retaliation under the Act and so we dismiss the 
Union’s claims under Sections 7-470(a)(1) and (3). 
 

ORDER 
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is 
DISMISSED. 
 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
         Patricia V. Low 
         Patricia V. Low 
         Chairman 
 
         Wendella Ault Battey 
                    Wendella Ault Battey 
                                          Board Member 
 
         Kenneth Leech 
                               Kenneth Leech 
                                                     Alternate Board Member        
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 19th 
day of January, 2016 to the following:  
 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.  
Gagne & Associates       RRR  
1 Congress Street  
Hartford, CT 06106  
 
Attorney Eileen C. Duggan  
Attorney Ryan W. Jaziri     RRR  
Suisman, Shapiro, Wool, Brennan, Gray & Greenberg, P.C.  
2 Union Plaza  
Suite 200 
P.O. Box 1591  
New London, CT 06320 
 
 
 ________________________________  
 Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel  
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
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